The measurement and monitoring of each risk results in sensitivity analyses allowing to estimate the gross impact of stress
tests on the overall result as well as on the company's solvency.

The table hereafter shows the shocks taken into account when assessing the different types of risk as well as their impact on
the income statement and on other items of comprehensive income. The shocks considered are those used by the company's
management as part of market risk assessment. The orders of magnitude used are similar to those identified within the
framework of the Solvency II standard. The sensitivity analysis proposed is based on the portfolio of shares and bonds held by
Ethias SA. In the case of shares, the impact on the SICAV "Ethias Sustainable Investment Fund" (E.S.I.F), formerly "RTD Ethias
High Yield", is also taken into account. The amounts do not include the effects of the application of shadow accounting, nor
of the adequacy test for the technical provision.

31 December 2021

In thousands of euros; only Ethias SA (and plus
Ethias S.I.F. in the case of shares)

Estimated impact on the
income statement

Estimated impact on other
comprehensive income items

Interest rate risk (excluding derivatives)

Increase in the yield curve by 100 basis points (3,254) (1,404,333)

Decrease in the yield curve by 100 basis points 3,254  1,404,333

Credit spread risk

Increase in the credit spread by 100 basis points (7,968) (1,401,482)

Decrease in the credit spread by 100 basis points 7,968  1,401,482

Stock price risk

Stock price decrease by 39 % (87,308) (344,811)

Stock price increase by 39 % 51,906  378,938

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
AT

ED
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EP
O

RT
 2

0
21

27

31 December 2020

In thousands of euros; only Ethias SA (and plus
Ethias S.I.F. in the case of shares)

Estimated impact on the
income statement

Estimated impact on other
comprehensive income items

Interest rate risk (excluding derivatives)

Increase in the yield curve by 100 basis points (5,905) (1,404,559)

Decrease in the yield curve by 100 basis points 5,905  1,404,559

Credit spread risk

Increase in the credit spread by 100 basis points (5,836) (1,402,925)

Decrease in the credit spread by 100 basis points 5,836  1,402,925

Risque de prix sur actions

Stock price decrease by 39 % (100,772) (245,686)

Stock price increase by 39 % 42,141  304,985

Sensitivities to interest rates and credit spreads are stable
compared to end-2020. In terms of equity risk: we are seeing,
in the event of a decline in equity levels, an increase in
sensitivities between other items of comprehensive income
(OCI) and P&L as equity exposure has increased in 2021. The
P&L impact in the event of an increase in stock prices is higher
at end-2021 compared to end-2020 because 2021 gave rise
to more impairments than in 2020.

Derivative hedging strategies are used in order to mitigate
Ethias' exposure to the risk of widening credit spreads on
Belgian government bonds (bond futures contracts). Those

[…]

in the last 7 years of their career 0.00% 0.00%

otherwise 1.50% 1.50%

For the other groups

For the DB 1.50% 1.50%

For the DC 4.00% 4.00%

Life table 32% of MR/FR 32% of MR/FR

The discount rates used to actualize the commitments are defined by reference to the market rate at the closing date of first
category corporate bonds with a maturity that is comparable to the maturity of the commitments.

The life assumptions are based on official life tables and on experience observed within the Group. All assumptions reflect the
Group's best estimate.

The average duration of the Life benefit of the pension schemes is 15 years

V.16.3.2	 Sensitivity analysis
We analysed the impact of the change in the main actuarial assumptions on the debt assessment regarding employee benefits.

This analysis showed that an increase in discount rate with 25 basis points should lower the debt with regard to employee
benefits with 19 million euros. A decrease of the same level would however result in a debt increase of 21 million euros.

The impact of an increase with 25 basis points of the expected wage increase rate amounts to 17.3 million euros.

In thousands of euros 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Discount rate

Increase in rates with 25 basis points (19,291) (21,068)

Decrease in rates with 25 basis points 20,583 22,050

Expected wage increase

Increase in rates with 25 basis points 17,278 18,444

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
AT

ED
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EP
O

RT
 2

0
21

95

V.16.4	 Change in liabilities of the defined benefit schemes
In thousands of euros 2021 2020

Net liabilities of the defined benefit schemes as of January 1st 241,865 232,012

Total expenses of the defined benefit schemes 28,421 27,000

Contributions paid by the employer (20,799) (32,436)

Benefits paid directly by the employer (3,473) (9,740)

Revaluation (34,601) 25,029

Net liabilities of the defined benefit schemas of December 31st 211,413 241,865

The main movements in 2021 are a decrease in the contribution paid by Ethias to the OFP and an important increase in discount
rates partially offset by the increase in the inflation rate.

V.16.5	 Changes in defined benefit scheme obligations and long-term benefits
2021 2020

In thousands of euros

Post-
employment

benefits

Long-term
benefits   Total

Post-
employment

benefits

Long-term
benefits   Total

Defined benefit scheme
obligation as of January 1st

615,995 41,787 657,782 571,802 52,097 623,899

Cost price of services 31,478 108 31,586 30,433 110 30,543

Interest charges 2,605 4 2,609 5,478 16 5,493

Benefits paid directly by the employer (3,473) (12,027) (15,500) (9,740) (10,345) (20,085)

Benefits paid (10,008) - (10,008) (10,242) - (10,242)

Others (3,963) - (3,963) (5,558) - (5,558)

Revaluation (16,564) 202 (16,362) 33,822 (91) 33,731

Defined benefit scheme obligation
as of December 31st 616,070 30,074 646,144 615,995 41,787 657,782

V.16.6	 Change in fair value of the defined benefit scheme assets
In thousands of euros 2021 2020

Fair value of the defined benefit scheme assets as of January 1st 374,130 339,790

Interest income 1,699 3,352

Employers’ contributions 20,799 32,437

Benefits paid (10,008) (10,242)

Income of interests on plan assets in excess of interest income 18,037 8,793

Fair value of the defined benefit scheme assets as of December 31st 404,657 374,130

V.16.7	 Allocation of defined benefit scheme assets
31 December 2021

In thousands of euros Value %

Bonds 255,192 63%

Equities 128,638 32%

Real estate - 0%

Cash 5,631 1%

Illiquid assets 15,196 4%

Total 404,657 100%

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
AT

ED
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EP
O

RT
 2

0
21

96

V.16.8	 Items affecting the income statement relating to defined benefit schemes
In thousands of euros 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Cost price of services 31,478 30,433

Net interest charges 906 2,125

Others - -

Total expenses 32,384 32,558

V.17	 Provisions
2021

In thousands of euros
Provisions for disputes Provisions for

financial risks
Other non-technical

provisions Total

Provisions on 1 January 15,705 - 12,262 27,967

Provisions (+) 4,821 - 455 5,276

Expenditures (-) (2,463) - (2,774) (5,237)

Reversals (-) (1,836) - (1,450) (3,285)

Transfers (+/-) (55) - (265) (320)

Change in scope - - - -

Other changes - - - -

Provisions on 31 December 16,172 - 8,229 24,401

2020

In thousands of euros
Provisions for

disputes
Provisions for
financial risks

Other non-technical
provisions Total

Provisions on 1 January 13,555 1,876 16,770 32,201

Provisions (+) 5,441 - 3,689 9,130

Expenditures (-) (3,393) - (5,121) (8,513)

Reversals (-) - (1,876) (3,076) (4,952)

Transfers (+/-) - - - -

Change in scope 102 - - 102

Other changes - - - -

Provisions on 31 December 15,705 - 12,262 27,967

The increase in provisions for litigation is mainly due to allocations for new risks, offset to a lesser extent by reversals and uses
of provisions following the resolution of certain disputes.

V.18	 Trade and other payables

V.18.1	 Breakdown by nature
In thousands of euros 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Liabilities arising from direct insurance operations and accepted reinsurance 161,124 150,151

Liabilities arising from ceded reinsurance operations 96,469 133,275

Liabilities from operating activities 257,593 283,426

Tax on current result 5,091 4,769

Other contributions and taxes 50,960 27,820